



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
W.A. No. 550 of 2024

*Utkal University, BBSR and others* .... *Appellants*  
*Mr. Tara Prasad Acharya, Advocate*

-versus-

*Byomakesh Nayak* .... *Respondent*  
*Mr. B.S. Tripathy, Advocate*

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**Order No.**  
01.

**ORDER**  
**08.04.2024**

This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode.

2. Heard learned counsel for the appellants and learned counsel representing the respondent, who has accepted notice on his behalf and has filed a *vakalatnama*, which is taken on record.

3. List this matter on 06.05.2024 for the respondent to file his response if required. It is directed that in the meanwhile, though pursuant to the impugned order passed by the learned Single Judge, the respondent may appear in the 4<sup>th</sup> Semester LL.M. examination, final result shall not be published without the leave of this Court.

*(Chakradhari Sharan Singh)*  
*Chief Justice*

*(M.S. Raman)*  
*Judge*